

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

RICK PERRY, *et al.*,
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Texas**

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT

JOSE GARZA
JUDITH A. SANDERS-CASTRO
LAW OFFICE OF JOSE GARZA
7414 Robin Rest
San Antonio, Texas 78209
(210) 392-2856

ROLANDO L. RIOS
Counsel of Record
GEORGE KORBEL
LUIS VERA
ROLANDO L. RIOS
& ASSOCIATES
115 E. Travis Suite 1645
San Antonio, Texas 78205
(210) 222-2102

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE SUBSTANTIAL	12
I. WHETHER THE STATE OF TEXAS VIOLATED THE ONE PERSON ONE VOTE RULE BY USING OUT-DATED CENSUS DATA TO CONDUCT A MID-DECADE REDISTRICTING OF CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICTS FOR PURELY PARTISIAN PURPOSES, <i>COX V. LARIOS</i> , 124 S. CT. 2806 (2004).....	14
A. The Elimination of Virtually All Competi- tive District Violates Plaintiffs’ Associa- tional and Free Speech Constitutional Rights.....	18
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S HOLDING THAT PARTISIAN VOTING NEGATES RACIALLY POLARIZED VOTING EFFEC- TIVELY REPEALS THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT IN TEXAS	20
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX A	
<i>Henderson v. Perry</i> , Memorandum Opinion ____ F. Supp. 2d ____ (E.D. Tex. 2005)	1a
APPENDIX B	
LULAC Notice of Appeal	51a
APPENDIX C	
LULAC Remand Exhibit No. 2	55a
APPENDIX D	
Color Map of 2001 Plan (Plan 1151C)	84a
APPENDIX E	
Color Map of 2003 Plan (Plan 1374C)	85a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Balderas v. Texas</i> , 536 U.S. 919 (2002).....	4
<i>Balderas v. Texas</i> , No. 6:01-CV-158, slip op. (E. D. Texas, Nov. 14, 2001), <i>summarily affirmed</i> , 536 U. S. 919 (2002).....	4, 8
<i>Cox v. Larios</i> , 124 S.Ct. 2806, 159 L. Ed. 2d 831 (2004).....	3, 11, 15, 18, 20
<i>LULAC No. 4434 v. Clements</i> , 999 F. 2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 1071, 114 S. Ct. 878 (1994).....	21
<i>Sanchez v State of Colorado</i> , 97 F. 3d 1303 (10th Cir. 1996).....	20, 21
<i>Session v. Perry</i> , 298 F. Supp. 2d 451 (E. D. Tex. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thornberg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	3, 14, 22
<i>Valdespino v. Alamo Heights I. S. D.</i> , 168 F. 3d 848 (5th Cir. 1999)	11, 16
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267, 124 S.Ct. 1769, 158 L. Ed. 2d 546 (2004).....	10, 15, 18, 20, 22
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	14
CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY	
U.S. CONST., FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT	14
STATUTORY AUTHORITY	
VOTING RIGHTS ACT, 42, U. S. C. § 1973	6
